
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1163

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 20, 2018


URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION


         No. 1163    SHRI AMAR SINGH:


         Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of the schemes which are being implemented for urban poverty alleviation, employment generation and professional earning during the last two years; and

(b) the details of the achievements made, so far, project-wise, scheme-wise and State-

wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]


(a) The Government is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) in the statutory towns with the aim to reduce poverty and vulnerability of the urban poor households by enabling them to access gainful self-employment and skilled wage employment opportunities, resulting in an appreciable improvement in their livelihoods on a sustainable basis. Besides, Government is also implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Pradhan Mantri Yuva Udyamita Vikas

Abhiyan (PM-YUVA), Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Protsahan Yojana (PMRPY), and Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for generating employment in the country.

(b) Under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Urban Livelihoods Mission

(DAY-NULM), during the period 2016-17 to 2017-18, 1,81,696 Self Help

Groups (SHGs) have been formed, 1,46,428 SHGs have been provided

Revolving Fund, 2,67,317 skill trained candidates have been placed, 2,02,919 beneficiaries have been assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises and 3,06,767 SHGs brought under SHG-Bank Linkage programme, under the Mission. The details are at Annexure.

****


ANNEXURE

Statement showing details of no. of SHGs formed, no. of SHGs provided Revolving Fund, skill trained candidates placed under (EST&P), beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises (SEP (I&G)) and number of SHGs disbursed loans under SHG-Bank Linkage programme, year-wise, state-wise progress under DAY-NULM during 2016-17 to 2017-18 as referred to in part (b) of Rajya Sabha Question No.

1163 for 20.12.2018.

Number of SHGs formed

S.No. States/UTs FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 4638 4544 9182

2 Arunachal Pradesh 54 0 54

3 Assam 2323 1850 4173

4 Bihar 3319 2185 5504

5 Chhattisgarh 7187 5380 12567

6 Goa 5 160 165

7 Gujarat 5226 4124 9350

8 Haryana 113 1000 1113

9 Himachal Pradesh 393 478 871

10 Jammu & Kashmir 380 456 836

11 Jharkhand 2194 3071 5265

12 Karnataka 557 2906 3463

13 Kerala 2773 3227 6000

14 Madhya Pradesh 3668 8514 12182

15 Maharashtra 6806 12156 18962

16 Manipur 180 843 1023

17 Meghalaya 79 141 220

18 Mizoram 153 93 246

19 Nagaland 250 492 742

20 Odisha 11000 7212 18212

21 Punjab 1972 1526 3498

22 Rajasthan 3522 2137 5659

23 Sikkim 13 33 46

24 Tamil Nadu 8514 10275 18789

25 Telangana 4384 3369 7753

26 Tripura 470 765 1235

27 Uttar Pradesh 6485 8101 14586

28 Uttarakhand 370 359 729

29 West Bengal 7200 11916 19116

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 80 75 155

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Total 84308 97388 181696


Number of SHGs given Revolving Fund

S.No. States/UTs FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 11000 4165 15165

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 11 11

3 Assam 1668 3928 5596

4 Bihar 2247 1260 3507

5 Chhattisgarh 4834 4982 9816

6 Goa 75 266 341

7 Gujarat 3716 3257 6973

8 Haryana 30 186 216

9 Himachal Pradesh 283 439 722

10 Jammu & Kashmir 597 462 1059

11 Jharkhand 681 2118 2799

12 Karnataka 299 1198 1497

13 Kerala 19372 4594 23966

14 Madhya Pradesh 2721 5229 7950

15 Maharashtra 4004 8453 12457

16 Manipur 149 781 930

17 Meghalaya 0 50 50

18 Mizoram 225 152 377

19 Nagaland 0 250 250

20 Odisha 1659 5101 6760

21 Punjab 335 764 1099

22 Rajasthan 2907 909 3816

23 Sikkim 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 1214 8964 10178

25 Telangana 2088 3697 5785

26 Tripura 180 428 608

27 Uttar Pradesh 3991 4954 8945

28 Uttarakhand 176 105 281

29 West Bengal 7317 7857 15174

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 50 50 100

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Total 71818 74610 146428


Number of candidates Skill Trained

S.No. States/UTs FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 53962 33569 87531

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1609 851 2460

3 Assam 5594 7408 13002

4 Bihar 14310 3504 17814

5 Chhattisgarh 14423 16169 30592

6 Goa 684 3204 3888

7 Gujarat 14800 8680 23480

8 Haryana 1183 6919 8102

9 Himachal Pradesh 239 351 590

10 Jammu & Kashmir 64 173 237

11 Jharkhand 41842 47567 89409

12 Karnataka 10988 15530 26518

13 Kerala 527 4521 5048

14 Madhya Pradesh 44432 21223 65655

15 Maharashtra 30959 33237 64196

16 Manipur 68 0 68

17 Meghalaya 369 175 544

18 Mizoram 3476 888 4364

19 Nagaland 415 5100 5515

20 Odisha 4111 0 4111

21 Punjab 2473 7410 9883

22 Rajasthan 7728 505 8233

23 Sikkim 2067 0 2067

24 Tamil Nadu 0 3819 3819

25 Telangana 3236 13877 17113

26 Tripura 0 969 969

27 Uttar Pradesh 115551 50 115601

28 Uttarakhand 2369 0 2369

29 West Bengal 23646 26818 50464

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 529 1995 2524

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Total 401654 264512 666166


Number of Skill Trained Candidates Placed

S.No. States/UTs FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 35882 12010 47892

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 113 113

3 Assam 293 1284 1577

4 Bihar 176 1546 1722

5 Chhattisgarh 5858 6476 12334

6 Goa 66 639 705

7 Gujarat 3920 6388 10308

8 Haryana 0 685 685

9 Himachal Pradesh 86 100 186

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 25 25

11 Jharkhand 2700 20795 23495

12 Karnataka 637 898 1535

13 Kerala 443 2413 2856

14 Madhya Pradesh 38060 3039 41099

15 Maharashtra 11768 6083 17851

16 Manipur 0 0 0

17 Meghalaya 317 111 428

18 Mizoram 147 91 238

19 Nagaland 341 1749 2090

20 Odisha 2467 776 3243

21 Punjab 0 1139 1139

22 Rajasthan 0 33 33

23 Sikkim 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 0 1156 1156

25 Telangana 1861 10013 11874

26 Tripura 0 2 2

27 Uttar Pradesh 42174 30058 72232

28 Uttarakhand 1731 0 1731

29 West Bengal 2691 6919 9610

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 283 875 1158

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Total 151901 115416 267317


Number of beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro

enterprises

S.

No. States/UTs FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18

Cumulati

ve

1 Andhra Pradesh 13702 21196 34898

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0

3 Assam 137 270 407

4 Bihar 1279 1765 3044

5 Chhattisgarh 7440 6924 14364

6 Goa 7 21 28

7 Gujarat 2245 2076 4321

8 Haryana 233 503 736

9 Himachal Pradesh 215 319 534

10 Jammu & Kashmir 806 2886 3692

11 Jharkhand 2053 2172 4225

12 Karnataka 4519 1440 5959

13 Kerala 349 1052 1401

14 Madhya Pradesh 16014 20415 36429

15 Maharashtra 7506 7259 14765

16 Manipur 17 5 22

17 Meghalaya 19 17 36

18 Mizoram 496 298 794

19 Nagaland 568 0 568

20 Odisha 4381 5662 10043

21 Punjab 1540 1050 2590

22 Rajasthan 4072 1105 5177

23 Sikkim 7 11 18

24 Tamil Nadu 1899 21523 23422

25 Telangana 2612 2338 4950

26 Tripura 44 295 339

27 Uttar Pradesh 10166 12937 23103

28 Uttarakhand 1448 1197 2645

29 West Bengal 2376 1937 4313

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 69 27 96

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0

Total 86219 116700 202919


Number of SHGs disbursed loans under SHG- Bank Linkage programme

S.

No. States/UTs

FY 2016-

17 FY 2017-18

Cumulativ

e

1 Andhra Pradesh 63538 67918 131456

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0

3 Assam 63 366 429

4 Bihar 238 103 341

5 Chhattisgarh 1440 1867 3307

6 Goa 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 49 1071 1120

8 Haryana 113 0 113

9 Himachal Pradesh 46 104 150

10 Jammu & Kashmir 72 22 94

11 Jharkhand 51 271 322

12 Karnataka 1234 2666 3900

13 Kerala 4774 5972 10746

14 Madhya Pradesh 1610 3315 4925

15 Maharashtra 1195 2919 4114

16 Manipur 70 122 192

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 21 18 39

19 Nagaland 21 0 21

20 Odisha 406 1924 2330

21 Punjab 1 2 3

22 Rajasthan 198 64 262

23 Sikkim 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 63775 4729 68504

25 Telangana 29836 25661 55497

26 Tripura 0 12240 12240

27 Uttar Pradesh 106 1273 1379

28 Uttarakhand 2 4 6

29 West Bengal 1747 3518 5265

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 4 8 12

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Total 170610 136157 306767


*****

